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ILED

SEP 20 2021

DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE .
By ”

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

¥ ¥ k

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No.H-41499 LA
)
NEXT DOOR PROPERTIES, }  STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
a corporation doing business as )
Integra Real Estate Group, )
JORGE VARGAS, individually )
and as former designated officer of )
Next Door Properties, and )
)
)
)
)

SHIVA MEHRDAD

Respondents.

It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondents JORGE VARGAS, and
SHIVA MEHRDAD (“Respondents™), represented by Mary Work and Fredrick M. Ray, and the
Complainant, acting by and through Steve Chu, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate
(“Department”), as follows for the purpose of settling and disposing of the Accusation filed on
September 25, 2019, in this matter:
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1. All issues which were to be contested and all evidence which was to be
presented by Complainant and Respondents at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which
hearing was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act
(“APA”), shall instead and in place thereof be submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of
this Stipulation and Agreement (“Stipulation™).

2. Respondents have received, read and understand the Statement to
Responden, the Discovery Provisions of the APA, and the Accusation filed by the Department
of Real Estate in this proceeding.

3. On October 7, 2019, and October 9, 2019, Respondents filed a Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 11506 of the Government Code for the purpose of requesting a
hearing on :he allegations in the Accusation. Respondents heréby freely and voluntarily
withdraw szid Notices of Defense. Respondents acknowledge that Respondents understand that
by withdrawing said Notices of Defense, Respondents will thereby waive Respondents’ right to
require the Real Estate Commissioner (“Commissioner™) to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the provisions of the APA and that
Respondents will waive other rights afforded to Respondents in connection with the hearing
such as the right to present evidence in defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the
right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. Respondents, pursuant to the limitations set forth below, hereby admit
that the factual allegations in the Accusation filed in this proceeding are true and correct and the
Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence to prove such allegations.
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5. It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate Commissioner may
adopt the S;sipulation as his Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions
on Responcents’ real estate licenses and license rights as set forth in the below Order. In the
event that the Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation, it shall be void
and of no e’fect, and Respondents shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the
Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any admission or
waiver made herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Commissioner made pursuant
to this Stipvlation shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further administrative or
civil proceedings by the Departiment with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for the Accusation in this proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions, and waivers, and solely for
the purpose of settlement of the pending Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and
agreed thatlihe following Determination of Issues shall be made:

L

The conduct, acts, and/or omissions of Respondent JORGE VARGAS, as
described ir: the Accusation, constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all real estate
licenses ana license rights of Respondent JORGE VARGAS under California Business and
Professions Code (“Code™) sections 10137, 10177(d), 10177(g), and 10177(h) for violation of
Code sections 10137 and 10159.2 and Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations
(“Regulations™) section 2725.

1.

The conduct, acts, and/or omissions of Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD, as
described ir. the Accusation, constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all real estate
licenses anc: license rights of Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD under Code sections 10137,
10177(d), aad 10177(g) for violation of Code section 10137.

-3-
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ORDER
L

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent JORGE VARGAS under the
Real Estate Law are suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days from the effective

| date of this Decision and Order; provided, however, that:

1. Sixty (60) days of said suspension shall be stayed, upon the condition
that Respor:dent petitions pursuant to Code Section 10175.2 and pays a monetary penalty
pursuant to .Code Section 10175.2 at a rate of one hundred dollars ($100) for each day of the
suspension for a total monetary penalty of $6,000, and upon the following terms and conditions:

a. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s check made
payable to the Department of Real Estate. Said check must be
delivered to the Department of Real Estate, Flag Section at
P.O. Box 137013, Sacramento, CA 95813-7013, prior to the effective
date of this Decision and Order.

b. No final determination be made afier hearing or upon stipulation
that cause for disciplinary against any of the real estate licenses or
license rights of Respondent occurred within two (2) years from the
effective date of this Decision and Order.

C. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in accordance
with the terms and conditions of this Decision and Order, the
suspension shall go into effect automatically. Respondent shall not
be entitled to any repayment or credit, prorated or otherwise, for any
money paid to the Department under the terms of this Decision and
Order,
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d.

If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and all other money due
under this Stipulation and Agreement and if no final determination be
made after hearing or upon stipulation that cause for disciplinary
against any of the real estate licenses or license rights of Respondent
occurred within two (2) years from the effective date of this Decision
and Order, then the entire stay hereby granted pursuant to this

Decision and Order shall become permanent.

2. Sixty (60) days of said suspension shall be stayed for two (2) years upon

the followir:g terms and conditions:

"
"
I
Ill
i
W
/i

a.

Respondent shall obey all laws, rules, and regulations governing
the rights, duties, and responsibilities of a real estate licensee in the
State of California.

No final determination be made after hearing or upon stipulation
that cause for disciplinary against any of the real estate licenses or
license rights of Respondent occurred within two (2) years from the
effective date of this Decision and Order. Should such a
determination be made, the Commissioner may, in his discretion,
vacate and set aside the stay order and reimpose all or a portion of the
stayed suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay

imposed herein shall become permanent.




10

11

12

i3

14

18

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

3. Respondent shall, within twelve (12) monihs from the effective date of
this Decisicn and Order, present evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that Respondent
has, since the most recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken and
successfully completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the
Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If Respondent fails to satisfy this
condition, Respondent’s real estate license shall automatically be suspended until Respondent
presents evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner of having taken and successfully completed
the continuing education requirements. Proof of completion of the continuing education
courses must be delivered to the Department of Real Estate, Flag Section at P.O. Box 137013,
Sacramento, CA 95813-7013.

4, Respondent shall, within twelve (12) months from the effective date of
this Decision and Order, take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination
administered by the Department including the payment of the appropriate examination fee. If
the Department has not resumed administration of the Professional Responsibility Examination
in that time period, the deadline shall be extended until the Department resumes administration.
If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, all of Respondent’s real estate licenses and license
rights shall automatically be suspended until Respondent passes the examination.

5. Respondent agrees to be available to be called as a witness, and testify as
a witness if called to testify, for any hearing dates before the Office of Administrative Hearings
for this case, Case No. H-41499 LA. Respondent’s failure to meet this condition shal
constitute an independent violation of the terms of the restricted license and shall be grounds
for the suspension or revocation of that license, provided, however, that Respondent will have
the right to an administrative hearing and determination based on a violation of this paragraph.
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6. All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent JORGE VARGAS are
indefinitely suspended unless or until Respondent JORGE VARGAS pays, jointly and severally
with Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD, the sum of $5,097.65 for the Commissioner’s
reasonable cost of the investigation and enforcement which led to this disciplinary action. Said
payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s check made payable to the Department of Real
Estate. The investigative and enforcement costs must be delivered to the Department of Real
Estate, Flag Section at P.O. Box 137013, Sacramento, CA 95813-7013, prior to the effective
date of this Decision and Order.

1.

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD under the
Real Estate Law are suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days from the effective
date of this Decision and Order; provided, however, that:

1. Sixty (60) days of said suspension shall be stayed, upon the condition
that Respor:dent petitions pursuant to Code Section 10175.2 and pays a monetary penalty
pursuant to Code Section 10175.2 at a rate of one hundred doltars ($100) for each day of the
suspension for a total monetary penalty of $6,000, and upon the following terms and conditions:

a. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s check made
payable to the Department of Real Estate. Said check must be
delivered to the Department of Real Estate, Flag Section at
P.O. Box 137013, Sacramento, CA 95813-7013, prior to the effective
date of this Decision and Order.

b. No final determination be made after hearing or upon stipulation
that cause for disciplinary against any of the real estate licenses or
license rights of Respondent occurred within two (2) years from the
effective date of this Decision and Order.
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2.

C.

If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in accordance
with the terms and conditions of this Decision and Order, the
suspension shall go into effect automatically. Respondent shall not
be entitled to any repayment or credit, prorated or otherwise, for any
money paid to the Department under the terms of this Decision and
Order.

If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and all other money due
under this Stipulation and Agreement and if no final determination be
made after hearing or upon stipulation that cause for disciplinary
against any of the real estate licenses or license rights of Respondent
occurred within two (2) years from the effective date of this Decision
and Order, then the entire stay hereby granted pursuant to this

Decision and Order shall become permanent.

Sixty (60) days of said suspension shall be siayed for two (2) years upon

the following terms and conditions:

I

a.

Respondent shall obey all laws, rules, and regulations governing
the rights, duties, and responsibilities of a real estate licensee in the
State of California. |

No final determination be made afier hearing or upon stipulation
that cause for disciplinary against any of the real estate licenses or
license rights of Respondent occurred within two (2) years from the
effective date of this Decision and Order. Should such a
determination be made, the Commissioner may, in his discretion,
vacate and set aside the stay order and reimpose all or a portion of the
stayed suspension. Should no such determination be made, the stay

imposed herein shall become permanent.
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3. Respondent shall, within twelve (12) months from the effective date of
this Decisicn and Order, present evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that Respondent
has, since the most recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken and
successfully completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the
Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If Respondent fails to satisfy this
condition, Fespondent’s real estate license shall automatically be suspended until Respondent
presents evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner of having taken and successfully completed
the continuing education requirements. Proof of completion of the continuing education
courses must be delivered to the Department of Real Estate, Flag Section at P.O. Box 137013,
Sacramento, CA 95813-7013.

4. Respondent shall, within twelve (12) months from the effective date of
this Decision and Order, take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination
administered by the Department including the payment of the appropriate examination fee. If
the Departmient has not resumed administration of the Professional Responsibility Examination
in that time period, the deadline shall be extended until the Department resumes administration.
If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, all of Respondent’s real estate licenses and license
rights shall automatically be suspended until Respondent passes the examination.

5. Respondent agrees to be available to be called as a witness, and testify as
a witness if called to testify, for any hearing dates before the Office of Administrative Hearings
for this case, Case No. H-41499 LA. Respondent’s failure to meet this condition shall
constitute an independent violation of the terms of the restricted license and shall be grounds
for the suspznsion or revocation of that license, provided, however, that Respondent will have

the right to an administrative hearing and determination based on a violation of this paragraph.
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6. All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD are
indefinitely suspended unless or until Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD pays, jointly and
severally with Respondent JORGE VARGAS, the sum of $5,097.65 for the Commissioner’s
reasonable cost of the investigation and enforcement which led to this disciplinary action. Said
payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s check made payable to the Department of Real
Estate. The investigative and enforcement costs must be delivered to the Department of Real

Estate, Flag Section at P.O. Box 137013, Sacramento, CA 95813-7013, prior to the effective

date of this Decision and Order.

DATED: ‘ ?’ I ~Zo2 /M

Steve Chu, Counsel
Department of Real Estate

i
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We have read the Stipulation and Agreement. We understand that we are
waiving rights given to us by the California Administrative Procedure Act, {including but not
limited to sections 11521 and 11523 of the Government Code), and we willingly, intelligently,
and voluntarily waive those rights, including the right to sesk reconsideration and the tight to
seek judicial review of the Commissioner’s Decision and Order by way of a writ of mandate.

We agree, acknowledge, and understand that we cannot rescind or amend this
Stipulation and Agreeinent.

We can signify acceptance and approval of the terms and conditions of this
Stipulation and Agreement by mailing the original signed Stipulation and Agreement to;

Steve Chu, Department of Real Estate, 320 West 4th Streat, Suite 350, Los Angeles,
California 90013-1105. Steve Chu must receive the original signed Stipulation and Agreement

or a copy faxed to (213) 576-6917 by June 9, 2021; if not, this Stipulation and Agreement is

invalid and void.

DATED: < /2‘1/%’*—* L
JORGHE YARGAS
Respdndeht

)
DATED: _£»] "7 /202, -
?I 7 - MaryWﬁ’k %W

Counsel forRespondent JORGE VARGAS
Approved as ta Form

DATED:
SHIVA MEHRDAD
Respondent
DATED:
Fredrick M. Ray

Counsel for Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD
Approved as to Form

-1 -
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We have read the Stipulation and Agreement. We understand that we are

waiving rights given to us by the California Administrative Procedure Act, (including but not

limited to sections 11521 and 11523 of the Govemment Code), and we willingly, intelligently,

and voluntarily waive those rights, including the right to seek reconsideration and the rightto

seek judicia: review of the Commissioner’s Decision and Order by way of a writ of mandate,
We agree, acknowledge, and understand that we cannot reseind or amend this
Stipulation and Agreement,
We can signify acceptance and approval of ihe terms and conditions of this
Stipulation and Agreement by mailing the ori ginal signed Stipulation and Agreement to:
Steve Chu, Department of Real Estate, 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350, Los Angeles,
California 90013-1105. Steve Chu must recejve the original signed Stipulation and Agreement
or a copy faxed to (213) 576-6917 by June 9, 2021 ; it not, this Stipulation and Agreement {s
invalid and void.

DATED:

JORGE VARGAS
Respondent

DATED: __

Mary Work -
Counsel for Respondent JORGE VARGAS
Approved as to yorm — =
. ,-/"( fa.—*?' 7
DATED: 2 /2.5 /202 ==V
‘ © SHIVA ME?{RDAD
Respondént

Vg

DATED: 5/ 25 /302 ) —ectea 17, Dioey
i Fredrick M. Ra,y &7

Counsel for Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD
Approved as 1o Form
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We have read the Stipulation and Agreement. We understand that we are
waiving rights given to us by the California Administrative Procedure Act, (including but not
limited to sections 11521 and 11523 of the Government Code), and we willingly, intelligently,
and voluntarily waive those rights, including the right to seek reconsideration and the right to
seek judicial review of the Commissioner’s Decision and Order by way of a writ of mandate.

We agree, acknowledge, and understand that we cannot rescind or amend this
Stipulation and Agreement,

We can signify acceptance and approval of the terms and conditions of this
Stipulation and Agreement by mailing the original signed Stipulation and Agreement to:

Steve Chu, Department of Real Estate, 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350, Los Angeles,
California 90013-1105. Steve Chu must receive the original signed Stipulation and Agreement
or a copy faxed to (213) 576-6917 by June 9, 2021; if not, this Stipulation and Agreement is

invalid and void.

DATED:
JORGE VARGAS
Respondent
DATED:
Mary Work
Counsel for Respondent JORGE VARGAS
Approved as to Form
DATED:
SHIVA MEHRDAD
Respondent
DATED:
Fredrick M. Ray

Counsel for Respondent SHIVA MEHRDAD
Approved as to Form

-11-
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby adopted by me as my

Decision in this matter as to Respondents JORGE VARGAS and SHIVA MEHRDAD, and
shall become effective at 12 o’clock noon on \U\ \Q\ 202\

IT IS SO ORDERED

o 7-2 |

DOUGLAS R. McCAULEY
REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER

-12-







[image: CommonLook Logo]CommonlLook








CommonLook PDF Compliance Report



Generated by CommonLook®PDF



Name of Verified File:



H41499LA_211019_P.pdf



Date Verified:



Tuesday, November 16, 2021



Results Summary:



Number of Pages: 14



Total number of tests requested: 69



Total of Failed statuses: 0



Total of Warning statuses: 14



Total of Passed statuses: 19



Total of User Verify statuses: 0



Total of Not Applicable statuses: 55



Structural Results



ISO 32000-1:2008



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		4						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		5						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		6						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		






Accessibility Results





Section 508





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  




  

  

WCAG 2.0 AA (Revised Section 508 - 2017)



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of " FILED SEP 20 2021 DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE   " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2		10		Tags->0->41		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of " Dated: 07/01/2021 Signature of  Steve Chu" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		3		11		Tags->0->43		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of " DATED: 5/24/ 2021 Signature of JORGE VARGAS " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		4		12		Tags->0->45		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "Signature of  JORGE VARGAS " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		5		13		Tags->0->47		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "Signature of JORGE VARGAS " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		6		14		Tags->0->49		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "Signature of  DOUGLAS R. McCAULEY" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		7						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		8						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		9				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		10				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		11						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		12				Doc		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Document contains 9 pages or more and doesn't define bookmarks.		Verification result set by user.

		13				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Next Door Properties, Jorge Vargas, and Shiva Mehrdad  H41499LA is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		14				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		ViewerPreferences dictionary of the Catalog dictionary does not contain DisplayDocTitle key.		Verification result set by user.

		15				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		16						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		18						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		38						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		40						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		41						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		42						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		43						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		46						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		47						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Not Applicable		No actions were detected in this document.		

		48						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		49						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		50						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		51				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		60				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		61				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		62				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		63				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		64				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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